	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)	101835577		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	10163	33 <i>11</i> ▼	v v v
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): Guardian Royalty LLC		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Defense Technology Corporation of America Internal Address:	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes No.			
	3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	Street Addre	ss:h Landing Parkway
	Other Execution Date: 8/7/01		City:Jackso	nville State: FL Zip: 32250
			Additional name	(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X IVo
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
	A. Patent Application No.(s)		1	.(s) 5,366,188 5,458,263 5,531,359
	Name and address of party to v concerning document should be	vhom correspondence	1	of applications and patents involved:
	Name: Adam M. Cohen, E	sq.	7. Total fee (37 (CFR 3.41)\$_120.00
	Internal Address: <u>Kane Kesa</u>		☑ ▼ Enclosed	
109/06/2	01 <u>TDIAZ1 00000086 5366188</u>		Authorize	d to be charged to deposit account
01 FC:5	31 120.00 OP		8. Deposit accou	unt number:
	Street Address:			
	1350 Avenue of the A		(Attach duplicate	copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Adam Ma. Cohen. Esg. 8/3//01			
	Adam M. Cohen, Esq. Name of Person Signing	g	Signature	
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Guardian Royalty LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 32 W. State Street, Sharon, Pennsylvania, 16146 (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of certain issued patents, all of which are listed on Attachment A hereto (hereinafter, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Defense Technology Corporation of America, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 1400 Marsh Landing Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida, 32250 (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and grant to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns all right, title and interest in and to said Patents and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for the Patents and to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all countries, and to re-issue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements, and hereby assigns to and authorizes said ASSIGNEE to file applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, re-issued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale, transfer and conveyance not been made.

It is hereby covenanted that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and the ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Patents in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominees all known facts respecting said Patents, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, re-issue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said Patents, inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the reasonable expense, however, of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 012124 FRAME: 0770 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Patent Assignment as of this 7th day of August, 2001.

GUARDIAN ROYALTY LLC

By:

Name: James B. Winner

Title: Chairman and Treasurer

Date:

State of New York

: ss.:

County of New York)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day of August 2001, personally appeared <u>James B. Winner</u>, to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says s/he is the <u>Chairman a Treascre</u> of Guardian Royalty LLC, and that the foregoing instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its <u>members & managers</u>, and said <u>members & managers</u> acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said <u>limited liability company</u>.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

SONJA KEITH
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01KE4896737
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires May 26, 2003

#134306.1

PATENT REEL: 012124 FRAME: 0771

DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

By: Name: Stephen E. Croskrey

Title: President

Date:

State of New York) : ss.:

County of New York)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 7 day of August 2001, personally appeared Stephen E. Croskrey, to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says s/he is the President of Defense Technology Corporation of America, and that the foregoing instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its of fives, and said of corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

SONTA KEITH Nistary Public, State of New York

No. 01KE 489 6737 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires May 26, 2000

SCHEDULE A

United States of America

- 1) Patent No.: 5,366,188 for "Dispenser for Aerosol Device" granted November 22, 1994
- 2) Patent No.: 5,458,263 for "Dispenser for Aerosol Device" granted October 17, 1995
- 3) Patent No.: 5,531,359 for "Holder for Personal Protection Devices" granted July 2, 1996

EPC

4) Application No.: 96105676.9 for "Holder for Personal Protection Devices" - filed April 11, 1996

#134306.1

RECORDED: 08/31/2001

PATENT REEL: 012124 FRAME: 0773